" Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited

Company number

04129282

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

(full name of court}

Court case number
9341 of 2012

We

Philip Stephen Bowers
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Joint Administrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the pencd

From To
10 December 2012 9 June 2013
Signed p{{g 5~
Joint Administrator
Dated 13 Jond 203

SATURDAY

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

AR

15/06/2013 #289
COMPANIES HOUSE




MWB GROUP HOLDINGS PLC FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 15 MAY 2012
MWB MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED FOR THE ENDING 27 MAY 2012
MWB SERVICED OFFICE HOLDINGS LIMITED FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 9 JUNE 2012

{ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Companies”)

COURT CASE NO. 8769 of 2012
COURT CASE NO. 9083 of 2012
COURT CASE NO. 9341 of 2012

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULE 247 OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

12 June 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes
The report I1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose cther than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Philp Stephen Bowers and Newille Barry Kahn were appointed Joint Administrators of MWB Group
Holdings Plc on 16 November 2012, MWB Management Services Limited on 28 November 2012 and MWB
Serviced Office Holdings on 10 December 2042 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are
managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and
contract without personal hability.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed n the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Phihp Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1
2  ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3
3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RE'CEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND ESTIMATED 6
OUTCOMES

4  DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 10
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 12
6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 13
7. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 11
APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2 Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the periods 16 November 2012 to

15 May 2013 in respect of MWB Group Holdings Plc, 28 November 2012 to 27 May
2013 in respect of MWB Management Services Limited and 10 December 2012 to 9
June 2013 in respect of MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited

3. Administrators’ time costs for the periods 16 November 2012 to 15 May 2013 In
respect of MWB Group Holdings Plc, 28 November 2012 to 27 May 2013 in respect of
MWB Management Services Limited and 10 December 2012 to 9 June 2013 in respect
of MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited

4. Proof of Debt — Form 4.25

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Companies”

“Deloitte”
“the Court”

“SIP2 (E&W)"
“SIP7 (E&W)”
“SIP9 (E&W)”
“SIP13 (E&WY’
“Secured Creditor”
“MWBBX'
“MWBP”
“MWBG”
“MWBM"
“MWBS"

“m”
“*Malmaison”
“the Company”
“Pyrrho”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2010

Phiip Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn of
Deloitte LLP

MWB Group Holdings Plc, MWB Management Services
Limited and MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited (all
in administration)

Deloitte LLP

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Companies
Court

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 {England & Wales)
Statement of Insclvency Practice 7 {(England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Bank of Scotland Plc

MWB Business Exchange Ple

MWB Property Limited

MWE Group Holdings Plc (in administration)

MWB Management Services Limited {in admiriustration)
MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited (in
administration)

Millicn

MWB Malmaison Holdings Limited

One of the Companies

Pyrrho Investments Limited

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWE Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013




11

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the admunistrations of the Companies since the
Administrators’ proposals were circulated to creditors on 11 January 2013 and the update to
creditors provided in our letter of 15 March 2013

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our first report, we have not included
detalled background information in respect of the Compamies and have focused on progress
of the administrations subsequent to that report

The Administrators’ proposals, as approved following the meeting of creditors held on 25
January 2013, are detailed in section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies I1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

MWBG

Philip Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte were appointed Joint Administrators
of MWBG by the Court following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the
directors of MWBG on 16 November 2012 pursuant to Paragraph 22 of the Act

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston,
Companies Court (case number 8769 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

MWEM

Philip Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte were appointed Joint Administrators
of MWBM by the Court following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the
directors of MWBM on 28 November 2012 pursuant to Paragraph 22 of the Act

The Court having conduct of the proceedings Is the High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston,
Companies Court (case number 9083 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out ail functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

MWBS

Philip Stephen Bowers and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte were appointed Joint Admunistrators
of MWBS by the Court following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the
directors of MWBS on 10 December 2012 pursuant to Paragraph 22 of the Act

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Senviced Office Haldings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 1




The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court {case number 3341 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administraters confirm
that they are authorised to carry out ali functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

1.3 Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the admimistrations, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/mwhb

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors' statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least 3 months
after being uploaded to the site

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 2




2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

2.1 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Companies had significant secured and unsecured
creditor habilthes and, in order to rescue the Companies as a going concern, a restructuring of
these creditors would have been required Subsequent to discussions with certain creditors
prior to the administrations and, due to the insufficient value placed on the assets of the
Companies by third parties, in order to effect a restructuring of the Companies’ substantial
debt, the Adminustrators concluded that it was not possible to rescue the Companies as a
going concern

Consequently, the Admirustrators have performed therr functions in relation to the Companies
with the objective set out in Paragrapb 3(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which Is to achieve a
better result for the Companies creditors as a whole than would be lIikely if the Companies
were placed into Liquidation This objective was effectively achieved through the sale of the
shares in MWBBX, further details of which can be found in section 3 4 of this report

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were
approved following the meeting of creditors held on 25 January 2013 are as follows

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into
the affairs of the Companies,

3 the Administrators be authorised to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators
conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets availlable for
distribution,

4 the Administrators be authornsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferental
creditors as and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to
distributions to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an
appropnate apphcation,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors,
a Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company compnsing of
not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

8 that, 1n respect of each Company, the Creditors’ Committee, If one 1s appeinted, be
asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by
reference to the tme properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the administrations, calculated at the prevaiing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT,
and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses,

MWE Group Holdings Pic / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 3




10

11

12

that, If a Creditors' Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
be asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to
matters arsing in the administrations, calculated at the prevaling standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the tme when the work 1s performed, plus VAT,
and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses,

that, If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters
ansing during the administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate
used by Deloitte at the time when mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile),
plus VAT where applicable,

that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the Administrators' Pre administration
Costs as detailed in Appendix 4 of the Administrators’ Proposals be approved and that
the Administrators be authorised to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the admimistration
estate,

that, following the realisatton of assets and resolution of all matters in the
admimistrations, and as quickly and efficiently as i1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
administrations  This may include the distribution of funds tc unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission Is obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies cr
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in
a better realisation for creditors,

that, If each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liguidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become the Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in
attending to matters ansing in the Liquidations, and/or as a percentage of realisations
and/or as a set fee As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liqudators will each be
authonised to carry out ail functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the creditors of each Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of
the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ fiing their final report to creditors and
vacating office

22 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

MWE Group Holdings Pic / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 4




Proposal

Current status

1

The Administrators are continuing to manage the affarrs of the Companies
as detailed in the Administrators’ proposals dated 11 January 2013

The Administrators are continuing their inihal mnvestigations into the
conduct of the directors Intenm confidential reports were submitted to the
Insolvency Service on 14 May 2013

The Administrators' have agreed the Secured Creditor's claim and are in
the process of quantifying the level of preferential creditors’ clams The
preferential creditors are made up of the former employees of the
Companies

The Secured Creditor's claim was settled by MWBP following the sale of
shares in MWBBX To date, no distnbutions to the preferental creditors
have been made

5&6

No Creditors’ Committee was formed

7,8&9

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by the creditors at
the creditors meeting held on 25 January 2013

The Administrators pre-appointment costs and expenses were also
approved

10

It 15 kkely that the Companies shall proceed to creditors’ voluntary
hquidation once the administrations are concluded to allow for a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors of the Companies

1

No nominations for alternative Liquidators were received within the
relevant time pericd

12

Further to the Administrators’ proposals being approved at the creditors’
meeting held on 25 January 2013, the Admimistrators will be discharged
from lhability upon the fiing of therr final report to creditors and vacating
office

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabiities and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this repart

MWB Group Holdings Plc f MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 5




31

3.2

3.3

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED
OUTCOME

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are abstract receipts and payments accounts for the Companies in
administration covering the following pericds

- MWB Group Holdings Plc — 16 November 2012 to 15 May 2013
- MWB Management Services Limited — 28 November 2012 to 27 May 2013
- MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited — 10 December 2012 to 9 June 2013

The receipts and payments accounts have been prepared in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarsed the main asset realisations during the 6 month penod
and an estimation of the those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred
but as yet remain unpaid

Asset realisations

MWEBG

The sum of £101,417 has been received by way of an inter-company loan from MWB
Management Services Limited in order to cover necessary expenses incurred throughout the
administration perod

Bank interest of £16 has been received dunng the period
MWEM

Funds held in MWBM'’s former bank account were realised totaling £186,338 together with
bank interest totalling £417

The sum of £13,351 was received from HMRC in respect of VAT refunds due to MWBM
MWBS

The sum of £1,583,334 has been realised which relates to the repayment of an intercompany
loan from MWBP to MWBS

Prior to the loan repayment as detalled above, the sum of £7,078 was received from MWBM
In order to pay necessary costs incurred throughout the administration period These funds
will be repaid to MWBM accordingly

Bank interest has been received durning the period totalling £1,905
Payments

MWBG

During the reporting period, wages were paid totaling £42,461  Payroll costs Incurred
associated with making the wage payments were also settled for the sum of £7,714

Storage costs have been paid in the sum of £86

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 6




Legal fees and consultancy fees have heen paid totaling £18,111 and £21,589 respectively,
further details of which can be found in section 7 3 of this report

MWBM

Inter-company loans have been made to MWBG and MWBS totalling £101,417 and £7,078
respectively 1n order to cover necessary costs incurred during the admimstration period
These loans are expected to be repaid to MWBM in full

The sum of £4,998 has been paid In relation to the off-site storage of MWBM's books and
records

The sum of £292 has been paid in relation to MWBM's advertising requirements
Bank charges have been incurred and paid totalling £20

Legal fees and consultancy fees have been paid totaling £7,003 and £10,000 respectively,
further details of which can be found at section 7 3 of this report

MWBS

Costs in relation to hinng a venue for the creditors meeting held on 25 January 2013 have
been paid in the sum of £694

The sum of £139 has been paid in relation to MWBS's advertising requirements

Administrators’ fees and expenses and legal fees have been pad totaling £300,170, £776
and £724,852 respectively, further details of which can be found at section 7 1 and 7 3 of this
report

34 Estimated future realisations

MWBS

As can be seen from the group structure and illustrative flow of funds detailed below, the
75 22% shareholding in MWBBX, the profitable serviced office group listed on AlM, was held
by MWBP MWBP 1s a who!ly owned subsidiary of MWBS and, therefore, the value recovered
from the sale of the shares held by MWBP in MWBBX would be distnbuted up to MWBS by
way of a dividend from MWBP

As the sale of the shares held in MWBBX by MWBP has now been completed, funds are
expected to be received by MWBS in due course However, due to MWBP being subject to
potential litigation proceedings as detaled below, the quantum and tming of any such
distripution 1s not yet known

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 7




Group Structure

MWB Group Holdings Plc
(In Administration}

|

Marylebone Warwick
Baffour Holdings Limited
(In Liguidation)

MWBE Hotel Holdings
Limited
(in Ligquidation)

RBSM (Investments)
Limited
{preference shares)

v v —J
82 5% —I— 17 5%

MWB Malmaison Holdings

Limited
MWB Asset Management MWB Serviced Office - I
Holdings Limited Holdings Limited Malmaison
{in Liquidation) (In Administration) Division

MWEB Commercial Property
Holdings Limited

MWB Property Limited

Minonty
shareholders

MWB Management Services
Limited Lemmmea -~
{(In Admimistration) (. 26-Fab-13

.

LI g

lllustrative Flow of Funds

——  Flow of Funds from Share Sale

----- +  Dsstnbution reintercompany Claims

I_l;;S 22% ——,l 24 78%

A
-

MWE Business Exchange
Plc

MWB Group Holdings Plc
{In Admimstration)

MWB Serviced Office -
Holdings Limited camnet
{In Admunistration)

4

\:r
MWB Management Services
Limited MWB Property Lumited
{In Admuinistration)

e e 4 15 2%
. S

/ Sold \1" I

N %Feb13

- Fa
AT

MW8 Business Exchange
Plc

MWB Group Holdings Plc { MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limted

First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013




MWBG

Once funds are received by MWBS this will allow for a distnbution to be made to the MWBG
in relation to the intercompany balance due from MWBS

MwWBM

Once funds are received by MWBS this will allow for a distributicn to be made to the MWBM
in relation to the intercompany balance due from MWBS

Litigation

As discussed in our letter dated 15 March 2013, subsequent to the unsuccessful offer
submitted by Pyrrho Investments Limited (“Pyrrho”) for the MWEBBX shares, a petition was
served on MWBP and MWBBX claiming loss as a result of vanous actions that were allegedly
taken by current and former directors of BX

This petition was subsequently withdrawn however, instead, Pyrrho has put MWBP on notice
that it will be serving a itigation claim on MWBP dunng June

Sale of Malmaison

As indicated in our letter of 15 March 2013, a sale process for the shares in MWB Malmaison
Holdings Limited (*Malmaison”) had been on-going for some tme The sale subsequently
completed on 18 March 2013

The combined level of the secured debt and preference shares was significantly abave the
value of Malmaison and therefore there was no equity value to MWBG Despite this, the
purchaser paid £0 2 million to MWB Hotel Holdings Limited (*“MWBHH", a direct subsidiary of
MWBG) for the shares In due course a proportion of these proceeds will be distnbuted via
intercompany balances to MWBG from MWBHH (which is itself in liquidation)

35 Estimated outcome for creditors

The Secured Creditor has been repaid in full from the sale of the shares held in MWBBX, by
MWEBP

The preferential creditors of the Companies are estimated to be repaid in full and any net
realisations will be made avalable to allow a distnbuton to be made to the unsecured
creditors of the Companies

Further details regarding the distributions to all classes of creditor can be found within section
4 of this report

MWB Group Holdings Pic / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report Te Creditors dated 12 June 2013 9




41

4.2

43

4.4

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The outstanding debt due to the Secured Creditor totalled £28 955,868 and 1s- made up as
follows

£
Debt cutstanding as at 5 March 2013 23,219,782
Advisors’ fees 171,399
Fixed repayment fee 1,350,000

Redemption premium & maturity fee 4,214,687

Total 28,955,868

The Secured Creditor has been repaid in full from the sale of shares as referred to in previous
sections of this report

Preferential creditors

The preferential claims of the Companies are yet to be adjudicated but are estimated to total
approximately £18,200 each for both MWBG and MWBM

There are no preferential habilities for MWBS

It 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to enable the preferential creditors of MWBG
and MWBM to be repaid in full

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
apples where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors

As the Secured Creditor has been repaid in full from the realisations made on the sale of
shares referred to earlier in this report, there will be no asset realisation subject to a fleating
charge As such, the Prescribed Part shall not apply Therefore, there 1s likely to be a
distribution to the unsecured creditors In lieu of a Prescribed Part

Unsecured creditors

As per the directors’ Statement of Affarrs, the unsecured creditors of MWBG, MWBM and
MWBS as at the dates of the Administrators appointments totalled £244 3m, £29 7m and
£116 3m respectively

As the Secured Creditor has been repaid in fuil, 1t 1s anticipated that net realsations from
floating charge assets will be available for a distribution to be made to the unsecured
creditors, however, the guantum and timing of any such distnbutton 1s not yet known

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Cffice Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 10




45 Claims process

Due to the possible distnbution to the unsecured creditors of the Companies, you are
requested to submit clams to the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention
of Becky Withington

Please be advised that should you have atready submitted a clam in the administrations of
the Companies, there 1s no requirement for you to complete and submit a further proof of debt
form :

Proaf of Debt forms are attached at Appendix 4

MWE Group Holdings Plc / MWEB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
Fuirst Progress Repornt To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 1




51

5.2

53

54

55

5.6

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

The Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek an extension of the
administrations beyond the end of the initial penod of therr appointment, however, this will be
kept under review

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, investigations into the conduct of the
Companies Directors are still on-going

In this regard, intenm confidential reports were submitted to The Insolvency Service on 14
May 2013

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after cur appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This initial assessment
included enquines into any potential claims that may be brought against parties esther
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies

H you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Exit

As it 1s anticipated that there will be funds available to distribute to the unsecured creditors of
the Compantes, the Companies are expected to exit the administrations via creditors’
voluntary hquidation

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given i SIP13 (E&W), other than the stock holdings of
various directors and previous directors as previously reported, we are not aware of any
transactions with connected parties dunng the penod of this report or in the two years prior to
our appointment

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the mam proceedings as defined in Arhicle 3(1) of that
regulation

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 12




MWBG

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Administrators’ report and proposals dated 11 January 2013 was a
statement of pre-administration costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

These costs were approved as detalled below

Amount approved (£) | Date approved Date paid
Pre-appeintment costs 24,012 50 25 January 2013 | Not yet pad
Total 24,012.50

The Administrators’ pre-appomtment costs incurred dunng the penod 14 November 2012 to
15 November 2012, as detalled above, were approved at the meeting of creditors held on 25

January 2013

These costs are expected to be drawn from asset realisations as and when funds permit

MWB Group Holdings Ple / MWB Management Services Limited / MWEB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013

13




71

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

7.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 25 January 2013 by the creditors
at a meeting of creditors held on 25 January 2013 as follows

By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters ansing in the administrations calculated at the prevaling standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

Please note that this resolution was passed in respect of all three administrations of the
Companies

7.12 Remuneration

MWBG

During the period 16 November 2012 to 15 May 2013, the Administrators have charged total
remuneration of £425698 made up of 734 hours at an average charge out rate of £580
across all grades of staff, thus time 1s charged in six minute increments

The total charge for remuneration over the penod of the Administrators’ appointment is
£425 698 as detalled at Appendix 3

MWBM

During the penod 28 November 2012 to 27 May 2013, the Administrators have charged total
remuneraticn of £75,491 made up of 150 hours at an average charge out rate of £504 across
all grades of staff, this hme 15 charged in six minute increments

The total charge for remuneration over the period of the Administrators’ appointment 1s
£75,491 as detailed at Appendix 3

MWBS

During the pernod 10 December 2012 to 9 June 2013, the Administrators have charged total
remuneration of £412,208 made up of 511 hours at an average charge out rate of £806
across all grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments  Of this sum, a total of
£300,170 has been drawn and paid as indicated in the receipts and payments account at
Appendix 2 The majonty of this ime related to facilitating the sale of the MWBBX shares

The total charge for remuneration over the penod of the Administrators’ appointment 1s
£412,208 as detalled at Appendix 3

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, complance, cashienng and accounting

MWB Group Heldings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limied
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 14




. Investigations includes investigating the Company’s affarrs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
shares, and realisation of other fixed assets

. Trading includes planning, dentifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts and
finalising trading

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

. Case specific matters include VAT and taxation matters

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-8-
england-and-wales Should you require a paper copy, please send your request (in writing to
the Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at
no cost

Expenses

MWBG

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the penod of this report are as follows

Nature of expenses Total Incurred Pad | Outstanding

£ £ £

Business Phone Use 45 67 - 45 67

Subsistence 7329 - 7329

Travel 40075 - 400 75

Total 519 71 - 519.71
MWBM

No expenses have been incurred dunng the period for MWBM

MWBS

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period of this report are as follows

Nature of expenses Total Incurred Pad | Outstanding

£ £ £
Business Phone Use 6964 - 69 64
Subsistence 2597 - 2597
Travel 421 20 - 421 20
Entertainment 118 86 - 118 86
Total 6356.67 - 635.67

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013




72

73

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our 2012
charge out rates as summarised below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £
201272013
(Sept-Aug 2013)
Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 315to 720
Assistants and Support Staff 190 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialsts from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall cutside the Restructuring Services departrment bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropniate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
seniorty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

Other professional costs

Clifford Chance LLP were instructed by the Administrators to advise on appropriate legal
matters including the sale of the shares n MWBBX In addition, CMS Cameron McKenna LLP
have advised the Administrators on legal matters connect to the Companies subsidiaries
Saffron Hill Developments Limited were also nstructed by the Admnistrators to provide
consultancy services to the Company The professional costs to date are summansed In the
tables below All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

MWBG
NET (£) VAT (£) | TOTAL (£)
Legal Fees
CMS Cameron McKenna LLP 18,11097 | 361546 21,726 43

18,110.97 | 3,61546 21,726.43

Consultancy Fees
MAB Project Services 10,07538 | 2,01508 12,090 46
Saffron Hill Developments Limited 11,513 55 2,30272 13,816 27

21,588.93 | 4,317 80 25,906.73

MWEBM

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 16




NET (£) VAT (£) | TOTAL {£)
Legal Fees
CMS Cameron McKenna LLP 580397 | 1,17406 7,078 03
Clfford Chance LLP 1,098 75 21975 1,318 50
7,002.72 | 1,393 81 8,396 53
Consultancy Fees
MAB Project Services 10,000 00| 2,000 00 12,000 00
10,000.00 | 2,000.00 12,000 00
MWBS
NET (£) VAT (£) | TOTAL (£)
Legal Fees
Chlfford Chance LLP 713,044 06 | 142,608 81 | 855,652 87
CMS Cameron McKenna LLP 11,807 94 2,348 12 14,156 06
724,852.00 | 144,956 33 | 869,808.93
7.4 Creditors' right to request information
Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administraters to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this repont, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules
75 Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2109{(4) of the Rules}), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant{s) of the progress
report detailling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWE Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 17




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 10f 2

Company Name

MWB Group Holdings Plc

MWB Management
Services Limited

MWB Serviced Office
Holdlggs Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered coffice
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dwvision,
Companies Court

8769 of 2012
16 November 2012

Philip Stephen Bowers
and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

06847877

29 January 2008
City Group PIc

Bank of Scotland Plc
BDO LLP

Directors

Michael Bibring
Robert Burrow
Richard Carnck
David Marshall

Enc Sanderson
Wilhiam Starn

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,
Companies Court

9083 of 2012

28 November 2012
Philip Stephen Bowers
and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

c/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

03908960

18 January 2000

Filex Services Limited
Bank of Scotland Plc
BDO LLP

Directors

Michael Bibring
William Starn

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,
Companies Court

9341 of 2012

10 December 2012
Philip Stephen Bowers
and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

c/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR |
04129282 |
18 December 2000

Filex Services Limited

Bank of Scotland Plc

BDO LLP

Directors

Michael Bibring

MWB Group Heldings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013

18




Directors' Shareheldings

MWBG

APPENDIX 1
Page 2 of 2

The table below highhghts the percentage of holdings of shares and 9 75% unsecured loan stock In
the Company by certain directors and former directors as at 16 November 2012

Name Shareholding (%) 9 75% Unsecured Loan
stockholding (%)
M A Bibring 240 182
J Singh , 124 000
R G Balfour-Lynn 10 02 455
D Marshall 122 000
A F Blurton 042 046

MWE Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013

19




MWB Group Holdings Plc - In Administration

APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 3

Summary Recelpts & Payments Account for the period 16 November 2012 to 15 May 2013

Statement of From 16 November 2012

affairs to 15 May 2013
Receipts £ £
Investment in MWB Holdings Limited 20,000,000 -
Bank loan (20,000.000) b
Intercompany Loan from Mgt Services - 101,417
Bank Interest Gross - 16
- 101,433

Payments
Wages & Salares 42,461
Payroll deductions - Pension 1611
Payroll costs 7,714
Legal Fees 18,111
Consultancy services 21,589
Storage Costs 96
Debit Interest 124
Prowvision - VAT Recelivable 9,495
101,203
Balance In Hand 230

MWB Group Holdings Pic / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Repont To Creditors dated 12 June 2013

20




APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 3

MWB Management Services Limited - In Administration
Summary Receipts & Payments Account for the penod 28 November 2012 to 27 May 2013

Statement of From
affars 28-Nov-12 to
27-May-13
Receipts £ £
Cash atBank - 186,338
Bank interest Gross - 417
VAT Received from HMRC - 13,351
. 200,106

Payments
Intercompany loan to MWBS 7,078
Intercompany loan to MWBG 101,417
Legal Fees 7.003
Consultancy Serces 10,000
Storage Costs 4998
Statutory Advertising 292
Bank Charges 20
Prowsion - VAT Receivable 3,452
134,259

Balance In Hand 65,847

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 21




APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 3

MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited - In Administration
Summary Receipts & Payments Account for the peniod 10 December 2012 to 8 June 2013

Statement of From
affairs 28-Nov-12 to
27-May-13
Receipts £ £
Loan from MWB Management Services Limited - 7,078
Investment in MWB Property Limited 30,000,000 -
Repayment of Loan from MWE Property - 1,583,334
Bank Interest Gross - 1,905
30,000,000 GO 1,592,317
Payments
Meeting Room Hire 694
Administrators Fees 300,170
Admmistrators Expenses 776
Legal Fees 724 852
Statutory Advertising 139
Prowsicn - VAT Recelvable 205,253
T 1,231,883
Balance In Hand
360,434

_—

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 22




€2 £10Z 3uUn 21 paiep s1okpal) o) Moday ssaiboid 1sny
papwi] SBUIPIOH SO PEOIAIIS AAAN / PAYILLIN S301nag juswaBeueyy g / old sBuipioH dnois gmn

T 31vQ OL NMVNO $334 V.0l |
€6 8.5 05 269'SZ¢ SO ¥EL 00 LEZ'0F S5 S8 05 169°6ZL 06 692 D0 SLL'SST 098 1502 2 SUNOH V.10L
6¥ 8¢0'} 00 526°L¥ 06 S¥ - 00 SL5'Lp 06 S¥
01 t#0') 00 S¥0'0F oL ¥ - - - - 00 5¥0 9% oL vp LVA pue xeL

. - - . - - - - - suopguay
00 058 00 025" 0gl - - - - 00 0E5°4 og uonebRy
apniou) suapep JaUl0
82 889 0§ 5L0'06L 05881 00 002's 00§ 00 £2¢°0S oF 86 05 I£€'8L 05 58
§7 949 00 £0L'89 09 101 00 00Z L 006 05 ¥¥6 6T ol 1§ 05 295 OF 05 S painaesun
19 189 00 0SP°LL 00 0T - - 00 056 £ o0 0z 00 00S 6 0o oL siepoyaeys
00 056 00 0056 00 0L - - . 00 005 & 0001 paindeg
- - - - . - - - lepuasejaid
0F 924 05 95¢'¥E ot iy - - 05 £86'G1 0F £2 005281 00 02 seafo|dury
SIONPaALD
18 0T 00 029'9Z 00 LT - - 00 OZ6'2 00 9L 00 0SL'8) 00312

" . . - . - - . stessy Aued piui
¥9 602 gszBYYZ  0SVE - - 0006L 008l 0sT9S9L 058l Slessy / ss2URNg JO BleS

. - - anLf JO UORUNBY
- . - - - - - - - ployeses pue pioyeadd - Apedold
. . . - - - - - - sap|yeA pue sBumiy pue seumxi4 uewdinbg pue ey

00 6.8 0§ I8V 05z - - - - 05482 052 oms B o) slessy Jeyio

- . - - - - - - - s1qeQ yoog

S}assy Jo uonesyeay
| 78 6 ST 99929 06 921 52 905'6 05 09 00 095'Z4 00 0Z 00 008°0r or Gv
78 L6v §2 999°29 06 92} §2905'6 0509 00 095'Z4 00 02 00 009'0F o o¥ 8pel] JO 8INso|)

- . - - - . - - - Buipesg Gupayuow

. . . . - . - - - Burpes) Burobug

- - - - - - - - - Bupey] jo joquo) } Aeg

Buiped)
g 8y 0% 0ve'ZY 05 48 05 Z2¢'8 00 I 0S 0L0°Z1 06 §Z 0g 2v2'TZ 09 vz
19 1oF §7 905°1 SLE SZ 915 Gl 00 066 ooe - - 1onpuoe) simpes] uo spodey
9l I6¥ STYELLY 5168 $Z908'2 52 4€ 0% 080'LL 06 £Z 086 1v2'22 09 ¥2 suogebgseau|
suonebnsaau;
| 55 89¥ SZOEL'OLL S8 lYZ SZZ0Z'LlZ  GOEB 00 £89°9F 09 601 00 592'8Y 0z §%

- - - - - - - - s1euongIRlg AouaA|osu) JORO LRIM uosiE
0z 81§ 00 9282} or e 0S L6 50 05 824 01 08 52 00 000 £ oog Bunroday |eseusn
¥ 65% 05 Lo 0126 0556¢'y  Ov e 00 959 02 [T 00 526'GL 05 9k {s1essy Buunseg uauguioddy jo uopesypoN B e) suonoy jepju)
10 ¥6¥ 0058805 09 20} 00 655'%F 024§ 00 1190k [T 00 515'52 02 0€ eINso|) pue JusweBeuey ‘uolsAedng esen
S6 08¢ SLIFLL 5.8 SZ0S07 569 05 /99 ¥ ot 44 00 5Z¥ 050 Buing AMoymes pue Gupsiysed

Buiuue|d pue uonENSILIWPY
Hwop | [ %0y | wnoy woy | snoy (3iwon | smoy (3imoy | sinoy e o
mey AuncH
O&ﬁ.—ﬂb(. IYLI0L u.—gﬂ—.wm T uesssy EOUG:NE SI0)2AN |G B SIduMed -
(uonegsiuwpy u))
£10Z Aepy Si 0 Z1L0Z J2QWIAON 9| pouad sy} J0) $JS00 du | 9|4 sBuipjoH dnosg gaaw
¢ jo | abed

£ XION3ddV




vz £10Z 8unf Z| paiep sto)par) o) Hoday ssaiboid 1814
pajwin sBuIp|oH 90O PEoINES SANW / PEBWIN S8o1es Juswwabeuew GANN / 21d sBuiptoy dnoio gaan
oo ] 31va OL NMYHd $334 L0 |
Ll #0S 00 I15¥°6L SLevl DD 6ES's 0L OZT 00 ZE0'TP 08 I 00 098'L2 g8 It 18022 SYNOHVLQL
00 562 00 562 00 ) 00 562 00} - - -
00 562 00 562 00} 00 662 0ot - - - - 1vA pue xej
. . - - - - - - suomsuag
- - - - - - - uonednn
apnvy sIanNew Jayio
22 555 05 10L'¥Z o5 v 00 0¥ 002 00 §99'04 00 22 0§ Z08'e 05 51
16 509 05 Ipt'oz [T 00 08 00z 00 665 9 0z 9l 05295 €1 05 51 painaasun

. . . - R - - - - S10plOYMRYS

. . - . - - - - paInseg

. . - - - - - - {epuale ald
00 S6€ 00 992°'F 08 01 - - 00 99Z'% ogol - - seakoidu]

ssoupas)

. . . N - - - . - sessy Aued piylL

- - - - - - - - - Ressy / SSaUSNg jo 9jes

- . . - - - - - - 8R1L JO UCpULAEY

- - . - - - - - - ployase e pue ployesld - Apadoid

- - - - - - - - - s9|9|yeA pue sBupy4 pue sayimxi4 Yuewdnbg pue jueld

- - - - - B - - - (o5 B o) srassy 10RO

- . . - - - - - - Kgeq yoog

5]8SSY JO uonesijeay
00 §i8 05 18L'6 05 04 - - - 0% 1818 0% 0L
00 5.8 05 ZIL'8 056 - - - - 0SZIE's 056 8pel] JO eInsor)

- . . - - - - - - Buiprs} Bupojiuow
00 5.8 0058 00l - - - - 00648 001 Bujpes Bujofug

- - - - - - - - - Butpey) jo [onuod | Aeg

Bupesy
12 69% 52 816"} ] ST 886 [T 00 0568 002 . -
19 V0¥ SZ 905°} st 52 915 St 00 066 002z - - 1PNPUOY SicI0ei] U suodey
, 00 582 00 v o9l 00 Ziy i - - - - suopeBpsoau)
suoijeBnsaau]
£8 ¥t 62 ZTL'sE oy 88 ! 00 24608 08 89 00 0LL'S §8§

- - - - - - - - SJOUORNIRIY AJUBA|OSL} JBLIO WIIM LoS|BY
S SLb 05 050°th 0567 - - 05 621 0L 05 ¥2 005.8 0oL Bupsoday |eieuen
84 yov 0% £EL'vl 0L LE - - 05 EEL ¥L 0L e - - {(s1essy Bupnoeg euguioddy jJo uopedynoN B o) suopoy ey
o8 265 00 698's oL ok 059l ) (-1 00 568 0l 05 166 ¢ 0S¥ asns0)) pue juswebeuey ‘uosuedng esed
92 69t §2699'L 05 07 ST 669'7 SL6 00 LS Y 00 LL 05 162 S£0 Bupa Aigmeys pue Bupsiysed

Buiuug)d pue ucqERS|UIWPY
% {3800 | [FBOII03. | minoy i{3) 800 [ <sanoH {31500 [limeinoH (3100~ | -ainotife e A N xww%z
- oy 35 -y Ly
e o | [ e T by o Wi
xouE?ﬂ 5 W.l0L yoddng ¢ suemsissy siobpitey - RICIIBIK] § LIBULITY TR . ~ HEE -
ucnenSIuImpPY U
£10Z AeW 27 01 Z1LOZ 49QWaAON 82 poluad ay) Joy 53509 awi ) pepwi samaieg Juswabeuel MmN
. ¢ jo z abegd

£ XION3IddV




7 €102 unr Z| peiep sioppar]) o poday ssaubord 1si4
papwi sBup|oH 90 PeoIAleg AN / PaILLI Sao1uas Juswabeury GAMIN 7 2id sBuipjoH dnolis ganin

00 01'00¢

31v0 0L NMVNQ $334 TV.LOL|

Z) 908 STBOZ'TIW 9T L9 §Z 0EE'L 50 92 05 899'99 00 L2 05 60Z'8LE 0¢ 8¢ 1800 8 SUNOH V101
98 Bt6 09 989'0SL 09 091 0s 88 () 00 LIE'G) 0} 08 00 2ZZ'1EL oL 0g)
8¢ L6 09 986'+0L 00 ZiI 05 28 0£0 00 LE'6} oL 0 00 2265 58 0918 LVA pue xeg
. - - - - - - - - [{TL TR
LT v6 00 00£'SY 05 8 - - - - 00 00Z S¥ 0S 87 uopebpn
apniou| s1anew Jag10
Sz vi9 09 LL2'LT 05 i¥ 00 OFF'L 009 00 $28'TZ 00 8L 05 29L'E 05 €
1L 529 00 050°27 00 I¥ 00 OFb'L 009 05 4T 2T 0s i€ 05294 € 05 ¢ pa:noasun
. - . - - . . - - s1apjoyeleysg
- - - - - - - - - peinoes
00 56 09 iv2 050 - - 0S L2 050 - - |equalBjasg
- . - - - - - - saekojdug
SJ0)paID
£5 106 00 5Z6'L0Z 0 222 - - - - D0 SZ6'1L0Z 09 Z2Z
- - - - - - - - - seesy Aued Pyl
£THLG 00529981 09 ¥81 - - - - 00 529 891 05 ¥81 $)365Y / ssausng ;0 oS
- - . - - - - - - 8L jo uopuaay
- - - . - - - - - ployeses pue pjoyansd - Auedoid
. - - - - . - - - so1oyeA pue sBum|d pue seumxiy yuawdinbs pue jueld
00 9.8 00 05TCE 00 8¢ - - - - 00 05Z €€ 00 8¢ (x001g B @) s1essY 1830
- - - - - - - - - siqeq yooq
51988y JO uonesijeay
- N . - - - - - - apeu) O enso|)
- . . - . - - - - Bupes) Buuoluow
- . - - - - . - - Buipesy Bujobug
- - - - - - - - - Buipea] J6 [o4uos | Aeq
Buiped
08 YLV 08 ZSL'E 09 L 00 §4t°L 008 05 ZhL 09 | 00 5£6 [T
[1:X%: 1 SL£98 14 G2 89t STt 00 S6% 0ol - - 19NpUSY) SICIZ8IQ Uo Kuoday
og L2 SL992°T SC§ §Z 90L'L 5L¢ 05 I+ 050 00 5€6 oLl susgebasoau;
suonebnsaau)
§) 86¢ 92991°62 SZEL SLOZE'P Syl 00 088'¢Z o 15 00 096 oL L
- . . - - - - - - 8JAUOARDEI ADUBAIOSU] JBLED WIIM UOSIR
29 0L 00 I$6°6 0z v2 05 ieL 052 05 ¥ZE 8 0202 0058 oot Bupiodey jesousn
00 96¢ 00 980'6 00 €2 - - 00 580 6 00 €2 - - {s1essy Buunoeg Juauguioddy jo uogesygoN B e) suogoy |epu)
€1 6o SL80L'L ¢ L G2 966'1 g8 9 05 ZLL G oS 0L - - emso|) pue JwaweBeuey ‘voppuedng ased
16 8¥E 00 950°¢ oLe 00 £65 ¢ or s 00 85€'L 0z ¢ 00 68 Lo Bus Moymems pue Bupasysed
Buluueld pue vogenswiwpy
(3 300 (305 | sinoy (3hmsop .| .wnoy (3}mon | snoy (33mod | sunoy . j
ajey Aunoy
abeleay TViOL uoddng g quesmey weBeuzy $103961(Q P sJ0UpEY
(uonensiunupy u))
€10Z aunp ¢ 0} Z1L0Z 19qwala( g} pouad ayy Joj §3503 aun] pajwir] sButpjoy asyQ padIAIg SMIN
¢ Jo ¢ abed

€ XION3ddV




Form 4.72

APPENDIX 4
‘Page 1 of 3

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

MWB Group Holdings Plc - In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act

Date of Admimistration 16 November 2012

1986

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total ameount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

if total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitahsed interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b})

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunity Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

MWB Group Heldings Pic / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 June 2013

26




APPENDIX 4
Page 2 of 3

Form 4.25
Form4.72  pROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of
MWB Management Services Limited - In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 28 November 2012

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above includes cutstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | i you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

B | Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Scecial Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authorsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pasition with or relation to creditor

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Repont To Creditors dated 12 June 2013 27




APPENDIX 4
Page 3 of 3

Form 4.72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of
MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited - In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Adminustration 10 December 2012

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, inctuding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown tn box 3 or the amount shown
iIn box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authensed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

MWB Group Holdings Plc / MWB Management Services Limited / MWB Serviced Office Holdings Limited
First Progress Report To Credtors dated 12 June 2013 28




